

Nos. 11-393 & 11-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NAT'L FED. OF INDEP. BUSINESS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SVCS., ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION AND
CATO INSTITUTE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS
ON SEVERABILITY**

Richard Epstein
800 N. Mich. Ave, #3502
Chicago, IL 60611
(773) 450-4476
richard.epstein@nyu.edu

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Mario Loyola
Counsel of Record
Josiah Neeley
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION
900 Congress Ave.,
Suite 400
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 472-2700
mloyola@texaspolicy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THIS COURT CANNOT CREATE A NEW LAW THAT CONGRESS NEVER ENACTED..... | 5 |
| A. Severability Law Began with <i>Marbury v.</i> <i>Madison</i> and Involves a Two-Prong Test | 5 |
| 1. Is the remainder “fully operative as a law?” | 6 |
| 2. Would Congress have enacted the remainder?..... | 9 |
| B. The Eleventh Circuit Erred in Its Severability Analysis..... | 10 |
| II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS OPERATIVELY INSEPARABLE FROM TITLES I AND II OF THE ACT..... | 15 |
| A. Provisions with an Operative Dependency on the Individual Mandate..... | 16 |
| 1. “Guaranteed Issue” | 16 |
| 2. “Community Rating” Compression..... | 19 |
| 3. Provisions that increase the cost of insurance | 20 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. Provisions Designed to Dovetail with the Individual Mandate | 21 |
| 1. Insurance exchanges | 22 |
| 2. Medicaid expansion and premium subsidies | 24 |
| 3. Reduced funding for safety-net hospitals | 25 |
| III. THE TEXT AND HISTORICAL CONTEXT OF THE ACT MAKE IT EVIDENT THAT CONGRESS WOULD NOT HAVE PASSED THE PPACA WITHOUT THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE | 25 |
| A. The Act's Text Shows that Congress Would Not Have Passed the Legislation without the Individual Mandate | 25 |
| B. The Historical Context of State-Based Health Reform Efforts Shows that Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Reforms Would Lead to Adverse Selection without An Individual Mandate | 26 |
| C. At Every Point in the Legislative Process, Congress Gave the Individual Mandate the Highest Priority and Would Not Have Passed the Act without It | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Allen v. City of Louisiana</i> , 103 U.S. 80 (1881) | 8 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 6 |
| <i>Carter v. Carter Coal</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) | 7-8 |
| <i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm'n of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)..... | 7 n.4, 8 |
| <i>Connolly v. Union Sewer Pipe Co.</i> , 184 U.S. 540 (1902)..... | 7 n.4 |
| <i>El Paso & Northeastern R. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909)..... | 5 |
| <i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) | 7 n.4 |
| <i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011)..... | 3 |
| <i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)..... | 6, 25 |
| <i>INS v. Chada</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 5 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .. | 4 |
| <i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)..... | 5 |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1981) | 5, 12 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Regan v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Co.</i> , 154 U.S. (1894)..... | 7 n.4 |
| <i>Warren v. Mayor of Charlestown</i> , 68 Mass. (2 Gray) 84 (1854)..... | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009, Title VII, Subtitle A of the Act, 124 Stat. 119, 804-821 (2010)..... | 3 n.3, 14 n.7 |
| Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, P.L. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936..... | 26 |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §304.17A, P.L. 1994 c. | 27 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws. Ann. Ch. 176M §§ 2 and 4..... | 29 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 24-A §2763-C, P.L. 1992 .. | 28 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §420-G, P.L. 1994 c. 294..... | 27 |
| N.J. Rev. Stat. §17B:27A, P.L. 1992 c. 161 | 28 |
| N.Y. INS LAW §3231, P.L. 1992..... | 28 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. §4080b (1992), 1991 Adj. Sess. No. 60..... | 28 |
| Wash. Rev. Code §48.43, P.L. 1993 c. 492..... | 28 |

Other Materials

The President's Fiscal Year 2010 Health Care

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Proposals: Hearing Before the S. Committee on Finance, 111th Cong. (2009)</i> | 11 |
| <i>Markup on Health Care Overhaul: S. Committee on Finance, 111th Cong. (2009)</i> | 29, 30 |
| <i>Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act. 75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010)</i> | 21 |
| Max Baucus, <i>Call to Action: Health Reform 2009</i> , U.S. Senate Committee on Finance (Nov. 28, 2008) | 28, 29 |
| Congressional Budget Office, <i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 16, 2010) | 15, 17, 24, 25 |
| Congressional Budget Office, <i>Estimate of the Effects of the Insurance Coverage Provisions Contained in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (Public Law 111-148) and the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 (P.L. 111-152)</i> (March, 2011) | 15 |
| Jonathan Gruber, <i>Why We Need the Individual Mandate: Without a Mandate, Health Reform Would Cover Fewer with Higher Premiums</i> , Center for American Progress (April 8, 2010) | 11, 15 |
| Edmund Haislmaier, <i>Obamacare and Insurance Rating Rules: Increasing Costs and Destabilizing Markets</i> , Heritage Foundation (Jan 20, 2011)... | 19 |
| Bradley Herring, <i>An Economic Perspective on the Individual Mandate's Severability from the ACA</i> , | |

| | |
|---|------------|
| The New England Journal of Medicine (March 10, 2011) | 23 |
| Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Explaining Health Care Reform: Questions about Health Insurance Subsidies</i> (April, 2010)..... | 22 |
| Kenneth A. Klukowski, <i>Severability Doctrine: How Much of a Statute Should Federal Courts Invalidate?</i> 16 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (2011). .. | 8 n.5 |
| Ezra Klein, <i>The Importance of The Individual Mandate</i> , Wonkblog (Dec. 16, 2009 3:23 PM) | 11 n.6 |
| Paul Krugman, <i>Do the Right Thing</i> , N.Y. Times, January 22, 2010, A31 | 11 n.6 |
| Conrad F. Meier, <i>Destroying Insurance Markets: How Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Destroyed the Individual Health Insurance Market in Eight States</i> , The Council for Affordable Health Insurance and The Heartland Institute (2005) | 26 |
| Michael D. Tanner, <i>Bad Medicine: A Guide to the Real Costs and Consequences of the New Health Care Law</i> , Cato Institute (Feb. 14, 2011) | 11 n.6 |
| Janet Trautwein, <i>Why We Need A Strong Individual Mandate</i> , Wall Street Journal, (Nov. 10, 2009) | 11 n.6 |
| Leigh Wachenheim & Hans Leida, <i>The Impact of Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Reforms on Individual Insurance Markets</i> , pp. 5-6, 20 Milliman (July 10, 2007)..... | 27, 28, 29 |
